MULTIPURPOSE BOOKSHELF MADE FROM
RUBBERWOOD SPECIES

MUHAMMAD HAIZUL IKRAM BIN SYARIMAN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) FURNITURE TECHNOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2022



ABSTRACT

MULTIPURPOSE BOOKSHELF MADE FROM RUBBERWOOQOD
SPECIES

Demand for inexpensive, low-cost housing is growing as the world's population
rises. In the modern community, living in an apartment or other small building is
actually the most popular choice. A small house or apartment has a problem with
limited living space; it is critical to carefully select furniture items, especially when
space is limited, as it is these days. It is also difficult to keep track of important
bills, documents, and small, easily misplaced items. This prompted the creation of
a multipurpose bookshelf made from rubberwood species to properly store items
and solve the problem of limited living space in a small house. The aim of this study
is to produce a bookshelf from rubberwood species with multipurpose concept, to
design multipurpose bookshelf that is expected to suit customer preferences, as well
as to evaluate the user's feedback on the design and function of bookshelf with
hidden compartment drawer. The data was gathered using a set of questionnaires
distributed to 150 respondents from various gender, age, profession, and income
categories. The evaluation was based on raw material, design, marketing, and
satisfaction. Reliability analysis, demographic analysis, descriptive analysis,
comparative analysis, and correlation analysis were used to evaluate the data. The
results revealed that the overall respondents were more concerned with the product's
design, with the highest mean of 4.64 when compared to the other three categories.
Finally, the respondents agreed that the multipurpose bookshelf made from
rubberwood species could be commercialised in the future. Marketing and
satisfaction enhancements are required for greater user acceptability.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, I would express my thankfulness to Allah for providing me with
the most precious opportunity to finish this thesis, as well as for providing me with
the peace of mind to deal with all of the hurdles and challenges in completing this
task properly. A special thanks to my committed supervisor, Mazlin Binti Kusin,
for her assistance, mentoring, and dedication during the entire thesis completion
process. Beside my supervisor, I would like to thank to Dr. Siti Zalifah Binti
Mahmud for her encouragement as project coordinator.

I would like to express my gratitude to the Furniture Workshop employees,
especially Encik Abdul Rahman who assisted me in overcoming many of the same
challenges.

Furthermore, I am grateful for the friendship of all of my classmates, particularly
Muhammad Ammar Bin Badruddin, Ammar Imran Bin AB Malek, and Muhammad
Syarif Bin Ismail, with whom I worked alongside.

Last but not least, [ want to express my gratitude to my parents
for having faith in me and letting me pursue my
ambitions. Your prayers and supports for me have kept me going so far.

Muhammad Haizul Ikram Bin Syariman

(2020840416)



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ABSTRACT iii
ABSTRAK iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES vii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background 1
1.2 Problem statement 4
1.3 Objectives of study 4
1.4  Significant of study 5
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 6
2.1 Furniture industry in Malaysia 6
2.2 Furniture design 10
2.3 Ergonomics 11
2.3.1 Ergonomics in furniture design 12

2.4  Anthropometrics 15
2.5  Multipurpose furniture 18
2.6 Rubberwood 20
2.7  Finishing 21
CHAPTER 3 MATERIAL AND METHOD 24

3.1 Material selection 24



3.2

33
3.4
3.5
3.6

Methods

3.2.1 Designing process
3.2.2 Manufacturing process
Bill of material (BOM)

Part list

Route sheet

Data analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1
4.2
43
4.4
45

4.6

Introduction
Reliability analysis
Demographic analysis
Descriptive analysis
Comparative analysis
4.5.1 Gender

452 Age

4.5.3 Profession
4.5.4 Income

Correlation analysis

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2

Conclusion

Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

24
25
32
35
35
35
36

37
37
37
38
40
45
45
46
47
48
49

53
53
54

56
60
73





