MULTIPURPOSE BOOKSHELF MADE FROM RUBBERWOOD SPECIES

MUHAMMAD HAIZUL IKRAM BIN SYARIMAN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) FURNITURE TECHNOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2022

ABSTRACT

MULTIPURPOSE BOOKSHELF MADE FROM RUBBERWOOD SPECIES

Demand for inexpensive, low-cost housing is growing as the world's population rises. In the modern community, living in an apartment or other small building is actually the most popular choice. A small house or apartment has a problem with limited living space; it is critical to carefully select furniture items, especially when space is limited, as it is these days. It is also difficult to keep track of important bills, documents, and small, easily misplaced items. This prompted the creation of a multipurpose bookshelf made from rubberwood species to properly store items and solve the problem of limited living space in a small house. The aim of this study is to produce a bookshelf from rubberwood species with multipurpose concept, to design multipurpose bookshelf that is expected to suit customer preferences, as well as to evaluate the user's feedback on the design and function of bookshelf with hidden compartment drawer. The data was gathered using a set of questionnaires distributed to 150 respondents from various gender, age, profession, and income categories. The evaluation was based on raw material, design, marketing, and satisfaction. Reliability analysis, demographic analysis, descriptive analysis, comparative analysis, and correlation analysis were used to evaluate the data. The results revealed that the overall respondents were more concerned with the product's design, with the highest mean of 4.64 when compared to the other three categories. Finally, the respondents agreed that the multipurpose bookshelf made from rubberwood species could be commercialised in the future. Marketing and satisfaction enhancements are required for greater user acceptability.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, I would express my thankfulness to Allah for providing me with the most precious opportunity to finish this thesis, as well as for providing me with the peace of mind to deal with all of the hurdles and challenges in completing this task properly. A special thanks to my committed supervisor, Mazlin Binti Kusin, for her assistance, mentoring, and dedication during the entire thesis completion process. Beside my supervisor, I would like to thank to Dr. Siti Zalifah Binti Mahmud for her encouragement as project coordinator.

I would like to express my gratitude to the Furniture Workshop employees, especially Encik Abdul Rahman who assisted me in overcoming many of the same challenges.

Furthermore, I am grateful for the friendship of all of my classmates, particularly Muhammad Ammar Bin Badruddin, Ammar Imran Bin AB Malek, and Muhammad Syarif Bin Ismail, with whom I worked alongside.

Last but not least, I want to express my gratitude to my parents
for having faith in me and letting me pursue my
ambitions. Your prayers and supports for me have kept me going so far.

Muhammad Haizul Ikram Bin Syariman (2020840416)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ABSTRACT		iii
ABSTRAK		iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS		iii
		iv
LIST	OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES		vii
СНА	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem statement	4
1.3	Objectives of study	4
1.4	Significant of study	5
СНА	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1	Furniture industry in Malaysia	6
2.2	Furniture design	10
2.3	Ergonomics	11
	2.3.1 Ergonomics in furniture design	12
2.4	Anthropometrics	15
2.5	Multipurpose furniture	18
2.6	Rubberwood	20
2.7	Finishing	21
СНА	PTER 3 MATERIAL AND METHOD	24
3.1	Material selection	24

3.2	Methods	24
	3.2.1 Designing process	25
	3.2.2 Manufacturing process	32
3.3	Bill of material (BOM)	35
3.4	Part list	35
3.5	Route sheet	35
3.6	Data analysis	36
СНА	APTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSIONS	37
4.1	Introduction	37
4.2	Reliability analysis	37
4.3	Demographic analysis	38
4.4	Descriptive analysis	40
4.5	Comparative analysis	45
	4.5.1 Gender	45
	4.5.2 Age	46
	4.5.3 Profession	47
	4.5.4 Income	48
4.6	Correlation analysis	49
СНА	APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	53
5.1	Conclusion	53
5.2	Recommendations	54
APF	EED REFERENCES PENDICES RRICULUM VITAE	56 60 73